07671



2016-7558 Doc# Date 05/23/2016 02:05:15 PM iled & Recorded in Official Records of AULKNER COUNTY RHONDA WHARTON FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK Fees \$20.00 By

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>O-16-47</u>

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE LOW QUOTE AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE CITY OF CONWAY STREET & ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

Whereas, the City of Conway Street & Engineering Department purchased the property at 2901 College Avenue for the potential construction of a roundabout; and

Whereas, three quotes were obtain for the demolition of the structure located on the property and the lowest quote was for \$5700; and

Whereas, the funding for this project has not previously been approved by Council action.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

Section 1. The City of Conway shall accept the low quote provided by A&B Dirt Movers and appropriate funds in the amount of \$5,700 from the Street Fund Balance Account (002-201-4900) to the City of Conway Street & Engineering Department Street Land Improvements (002-201-5902).

Section 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 10th day of May, 2016.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell -

Attest:

Gandt Michael O. Garrett

City Clerk/Treasurer